
No. 20-5056

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON AND
CHERYL MILLS,
PETITIONERS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 14-1242)*

REPLY OF PETITIONERS

BETH WILKINSON
BRIAN STEKLOFF
CALI COPE-KASTEN
ANGELA CAI
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*2001 M Street, N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cheryl Mills*

DAVID E. KENDALL
KATHERINE M. TURNER
STEPHEN L. WOHLGEMUTH
SURAJ KUMAR
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Hillary Rodham Clinton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Mandamus Is Appropriate in This Extraordinary Case.	2
II. This Case Is Moot as to Former Secretary Clinton and Ms. Mills.	5
III. Judicial Watch Has Not Demonstrated the Extraordinary Circumstances Necessary To Depose Petitioners.	9
A. <i>Morgan</i> Applies to Former Officials and Bars the Depositions.	10
B. Another Deposition of Ms. Mills Is Unwarranted.	14
IV. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Byrd v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. and Tech.</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Croddy v. FBI</i> , 2005 WL 8168910 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2005).....	10
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Galan-Alvarez</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130545 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2015)	4
<i>In re Al Hawsawi</i> , — F.3d —, No. 19-1100 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 10, 2020).....	9
<i>In re Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	11
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 542 F. App’x 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14134 (D.C. Cir. July 24, 2014)	5
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pompeo</i> , 744 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 5, 8, 18
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	16
<i>Lederman v. New York City Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 926 F.3d 534 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Raymond v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 1067482 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2020)	10
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI</i> , 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	3

Other Authorities

A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election, Dep't of Justice OIG, June 2018	16
Office of the Secretary: Evaluation of Email Records Management and Cybersecurity Requirements, Dep't of State OIG, May 2016.....	14
